
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: Number 5 Maryland Ave LLC ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 2nd

CASE NUMBER: 2023-0131-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 6th

HEARING DATE: September 26, 2023 PREPARED BY: Jennifer Lechner
Planner

REQUEST

The applicant is requesting variances to allow a dwelling (demo/rebuild) with less setbacks than
required and with disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater on property located at 1724
Westmoreland Trail in Annapolis.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site consists of 9,528 square feet of land and is located with approximately 20 feet of
road frontage on the southern side of Westmoreland Trail, approximately 250 feet south of
Birdbrook Trail. The property is identified as Lots 11 and 12 of Parcel 41 in Block 3 on Tax Map
45 in the Epping Forest subdivision.

The property is zoned R1 – Residential District, as adopted by the comprehensive zoning for
Council District 6, effective October 7, 2011. This site lies entirely within the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area, is designated primarily LDA – Limited Development Area, with RCA - Resource
Conservation Area at the southern tip, and is mapped as a BMA – Buffer Modification Area. It
is currently improved with a one-story dwelling, pier, and associated facilities.

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing to remove the existing dwelling and construct a new two-story
dwelling with a basement.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-4-501 of the County Code states that the minimum setbacks for principal structures in the
R1 District is 15 feet, 40 feet combined, from the side lot lines. The proposed new dwelling will
be as close as 5 feet from the west side property line, as close as 9 feet from the northeast side
property line, and 14 feet combined, necessitating variances of 10 feet, 6 feet, and 26 feet,
respectively.

§ 17-8-201(a) of the County Code states that development in the Limited Development Area
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(LDA) may not occur within slopes of 15% or greater unless development will facilitate
stabilization of the slope; is to allow connection to a public utility; or is to provide direct access
to the shoreline; and, all disturbance shall be limited to the minimum necessary. The proposed
demo/rebuild will disturb approximately 2,451 square feet of slopes of 15% or greater,
necessitating a variance. The final amount of disturbance will be determined during permit
review.

FINDINGS

This Office finds that the subject property is irregularly shaped and undersized with regard to the
minimum area requirement of 40,000 square feet and the minimum width requirement of 125
feet for a lot in the R1 District. The property is encumbered by steep slopes. The existing critical
area lot coverage of the site is 1,700 square feet. The proposed post-construction lot coverage is
1,576 square feet, which is well below the lot coverage (2,977.5 square feet) allowed under
§17-8-402. The existing coverage by structures is 1,188 square feet. The proposed post-
construction coverage by structures is 1,064 square feet, which is well below the 25% (2,382
square feet) maximum coverage by structures allowed under §18-4-501. A review of the County
2023 aerial photography shows an eclectic mix of dwellings and lots in this waterfront
community.

The applicant’s letter states that the footprint of the proposed house will be slightly smaller than
the existing house built in 1928, thereby reducing the overall lot coverage. The proposed house
will include a 623 square foot deck built approximately over the footprint of the existing deck,
and wrapping around the western side of the house. The applicant states that the slope
disturbance is predominantly for the work area and replacement of the septic tank, and is the
minimum necessary to perform the work. The applicant believes that the setback variances are
unavoidable due to the underlying zoning and location of the existing dwelling.

The applicant further states that the lot is extremely undersized for an R1 lot, is encumbered by
steep slopes, and posits that there is no reasonable possibility of developing the property without
relief. The existing dwelling has met its life expectancy and is located within steep slopes. The
applicant proposes a modern dwelling, mostly within the existing footprint in order to minimize
the amount of disturbance. Through the design process, the applicant determined that replacing
the dwelling in roughly the same footprint would be the least impactful to the slopes and
environment.

Agency Comments

The Health Department does not have an approved plan for this project, but has no objection to
the above referenced variance request as long as a plan is submitted and approved by the Health
Department.

The Cultural Resource Section commented that the subject property includes an unrecorded
historic resource. Their office will need to conduct a review for the demolition of the existing
structure once the permit application is submitted. A site visit with photo-documentation may be
required prior to demolition approval. Please contact the Historic Sites Planner, Darian
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Beverungen, pzbeve19@aacounty.org with any questions.

The Critical Area Commission noted that appropriate mitigation is required.

The Critical Area Team offers no objection to the replacement of the existing structure and
deck. The site plans are unclear with regard to the proposed construction along the waterside of
the dwelling. The deck should not be expanded into the steep slopes. Mitigation will be
determined at permit. A modification will be required.

The Engineering Section advised that no SWM ESD practices may be located in any
environmentally sensitive areas or their buffers.

Variance Criteria

For the granting of a Critical Area variance, a determination must be made as to whether,
because of certain unique physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular property,
strict implementation of the County’s Critical Area Program would result in an unwarranted
hardship. COMAR defines unwarranted hardship as that, without a variance, an applicant shall
be denied reasonable and significant use of the entire parcel or lot for which the variance is
requested.

In this particular case, the property is unique due to the shape and size of the lot, which makes
conforming to the minimum side lot setbacks, while also avoiding the steep slopes, virtually
impossible. The proposed dwelling appears to have been designed to stay within the existing
footprint, while slightly increasing the distance to the west side lot line, resulting in a reduction
in the lot coverage for the property. The steep slope disturbance appears to be temporary and the
minimum necessary for the demo/rebuild with a new septic system.

The variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances that are the result of actions by
the applicants and does not arise from any condition relating to land or building use on any
neighboring property.

With mitigation, the granting of the variance should not adversely affect water quality or impact
fish, wildlife or plant habitat, and will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the
County’s critical area program.

With regard to the requirements for all variances, approval would not alter the essential character
of the neighborhood, substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent
property, be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices, reduce forest cover in the
limited development area, or be detrimental to the public welfare.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the County Code under which a variance
may be granted, as proposed, this Office recommends approval of zoning variances to §18-4-501
to allow a principal structure as close as 5 feet from the west side property line, as close as 9 feet
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from the northeast side property line, and 14 feet combined; and approval of the Critical Area
variance to § 17-8-201(a) to disturb steep slopes. The final amount of disturbance will be
determined during permit review.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant to construct
the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, and obtain any
other approvals required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal
status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site
design criteria.

4
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DESCRIPTION
9,528 SQ. FT. ± OR 0.219 ACRES
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2,978 SQ. FT. ± OR 0.068 ACRES
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PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE SUMMARY
AREA

TOTAL LOT AREA.....
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DESCRIPTION
9,528 SQ. FT. ± OR 0.219 ACRES
2,978 SQ. FT. ± OR 0.068 ACRES
1,576 SQ. FT. ± OR 0.036 ACRES
5,175 SQ. FT. ± OR 0.119 ACRES
2,451 SQ. FT. ± OR 0.056 ACRES
2,678 SQ. FT. ± OR 0.061 ACRES
1,576 SQ. FT. ± OR 0.036 ACRES
4,495 SQ. FT. ± OR 0.103 ACRES
1,327 SQ. FT. ± OR 0.030 ACRES

NOTE: BREAKDOWN OF PROPOSED LOT COVERAGES ARE AS FOLLOWS :
- PROP. HOUSE AND COVERED PORCH =  1,064 SF
- EX. ASPHALT DRIVE = 512 SF
                                                   TOTAL =  1,576 SF
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Jennifer Esposito -DNR- <jennifer.esposito@maryland.gov>

CAC Comments_Lisiewski 2023-0129-V & No. 5 Maryland Ave LLC 2023-0131-V
1 message

Jennifer Esposito <jennifer.esposito@maryland.gov> Tue, Aug 22, 2023 at 3:25 PM
To: Sadé Medina <pzmedi22@aacounty.org>

Good afternoon,

The Critical Area Commission has reviewed the following variances and we provide the
following comments :

2023-0129-V; Lisiewski (AA 277-23): The applicant is requesting a variance to
disturb the Critical Area Buffer and steep slopes in order to remove an
existing dwelling and associated lot coverage, and to rebuild a larger dwelling
and associated lot coverage. While the lot is constrained by the expanded Critical
Area Buffer and steep slopes, the proposal does not appear to meet each and
every one of the Critical Area variance standards including unwarranted
hardship and that the proposal is the minimum necessary to provide relief. The
applicant has every opportunity to locate the proposed dwelling closer to Wallace
Manor Road and further from Gingerville Creek entirely outside of the expanded
Critical Area Buffer. Doing so would completely eliminate the need for this
variance request. Also, it appears that the applicant could reduce the footprint of
the proposed house to better align the proposal with the Critical Area law and
regulations.  In order to grant the variance, the Administrative Hearing Officer
must determine that the applicant meets each and every one of the Critical Area
Variance standards.
2023-0131-V; No. 5 Maryland Ave LLC (AA 278-23): Appropriate mitigation is
required. 

The above comments have also been submitted to the County's project-review portal. 

 facebook_logo.jpg 
twitter_logo.jpg

dnr.maryland.gov/criticalarea

Jennifer Esposito
Critical Area Commission for the

Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays

1804 West Street, Suite 100

Annapolis, MD 21401

Office: 410-260-3468 

(In office: Mon., Wed., Friday)

Cell: 443-569-1361 

(Teleworking: Tues., Thurs.)
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2023-0131-V

Task
OPZ Critical Area Team

Due Date
09/05/2023

Assigned Date
08/15/2023

Assigned to Department
OPZ Critical Area

Assigned to
Kelly Krinetz

Status
Complete w/ Comments

Action by Department
OPZ Critical Area

Action By
Kelly Krinetz

Status Date
09/11/2023

Start Time End Time Hours Spent
0.0

Billable
No

Overtime
No

Comments
There is no objection to the replacement of the existing structure and deck. The site plans are unclear with regard to the
proposed construction along the waterside of the dwelling. The deck should not be expanded into the steep slopes.

Mitigation will be determined at permit.

A modification will be required.
Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion Date In Possession Time (hrs)
Display E-mail Address in ACA
No

Display Comment in ACAComment Display in ACA
All ACA Users
Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact
Owner

Estimated Hours
0.0

Action
Updated
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